



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton	Ottawa			
Date	Thursday 9 September 2021	Post Time	1600 hours		
Weather	Races 1 - 11: Clear (Temp: 20° C)	Wind:	17 km/h (NorthWest)		
Track Condition	Races 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)				
Number of Races	11	Qualifying races	Ø	Total Entries	82/92
Mutual Handle	\$225,857				
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Frenette, Ben	Hughes, Larry (remote)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Early Veterinary scratch (sick) of LA PETITE GRISE from the sixth race; this horse is entered on the short term (seven days) veterinarians list and must qualify for sequential veterinary scratches (AGCO 20.04.03).

Races:

- Carl Duguay and Samuel Fillion each excused from one drive.

1. Clear.
2. Clear.
3. Clear.
4. Clear.
5. Clear.

6. Recall due to broken equipment (head pole caught on the bit) on #8 CEASELESS. Drivers of #1 BUMBLEBAYBENME, Steeven Genois, and #3 CURIOUS KHALEESI, William Roy, were instructed and cautioned regarding their urging after the ¾ mile pole and in the stretch.

Driver of #8 CEASELESS, Guy Gagnon, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) (failure to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) regarding the second quarter (27 57² 126¹ 156) and assessed a monetary penalty of \$100 (Number 1323517). Clear.

7. Reviewed the performance of #8 FERN HILL FAME (Ryan Guy) before the start; #8 was rough but did not break. Clear.
8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. Reviewed racing between #4 MR CONTESTANT (Stephane Brosseau), who finished fifth, and #8 FLYING ISA N (Pascal Berube), who finished eighth, before the ½ mile pole concerning possible interference when #8 came off the rail; no violations. Clear.
11. Inquiry concerning possible interference and the breaking rules by #2 SPRINGBRIDEVISION (Stephane Pouliot) who broke before the start and finished fifth; #2 did not cause interference to the trailing horse and did not violate any of the breaking rules. Clear.

Video: <https://youtu.be/aID6a0mfHk0>

Claims: None